## 2008 No. 245 (C. 21)

### SPORTS GROUNDS AND SPORTING EVENTS

# The Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2008

*Made - - - - 11th June 2008* 

The Scottish Ministers make the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 49(2) of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008(a).

#### Citation

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (Commencement No. 1) Order 2008.

#### Appointed day

**2.** The appointed day for the coming into force of sections 41 and 42 of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 is 20th June 2008.

STEWART MAXWELL
Authorised to sign by the Scottish Ministers

St Andrew's House Edinburgh 11th June 2008

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order appoints 20th June 2008 as the day on which sections 41 and 42 of the Glasgow Commonwealth Games Act 2008 (the "2008 Act") will come into force. Sections 43 and 47 to 51 of the 2008 Act came into force on Royal Assent, which was granted on 10th June 2008.

Section 41 of the 2008 Act allows the Scottish Ministers to provide for funding and other assistance to Glasgow 2014 Limited, the Organising Committee of the Commonwealth Games that are to take place principally in Glasgow in 2014 ("the Games").

Section 42 of the 2008 Act modifies Part 8 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (c.8) to allow the compulsory acquisition of land where that land is suitable for and required in order to facilitate the holding of the Games.